• any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received

• any initial direct costs, and

• restoration costs.

Extension and termination options are included in a number of property and equipment leases across the Group.
These terms are used to maximise operational flexibility in terms of managing contracts. The majority of extension and
termination options held are exercisable only by the Group and not by the respective lessor.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as
an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets
comprise IT-equipment, small items of office furniture, and in-store equipment in our retail pharmacies.

19Uniphar plc - Interim Report 2019 |

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
continued

The following table summarises the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Condensed Consolidated Group Balance
Sheet as at 1 January 2019:

Impact on the Condensed Consolidated Group Balance Sheet
as at 1 January 2019 (unaudited)

As reported
31 December

2018
€’000

IFRS 16
impact
€’000

Adjusted
Opening
Balance

Sheet
€’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 206,978 — 206,978
Property, plant and equipment 23,141 80,863 104,004
Deferred tax asset 7,103 — 7,103
Other receivables 2,106 — 2,106
Employee benefit surplus 439 — 439
Financial assets – Investments in equity instruments 25 — 25
Financial assets – Long term receivables 5,500 — 5,500

245,292 80,863 326,155

Current assets
Properties held for sale 4,000 — 4,000
Inventory 76,070 — 76,070
Trade and other receivables 170,659 — 170,659
Cash and cash equivalents 10,539 — 10,539
Restricted cash 2,352 — 2,352

263,620 — 263,620
Total assets 508,912 80,863 589,775

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital presented as equity 9,413 — 9,413
Share premium 22,489 — 22,489
Other reserves (351)  — (351)
Retained earnings (31,990)  — (31,990)
Attributable to owners (439)  — (439)
Attributable to non-controlling interests (180)  — (180)
Total equity (619)  — (619)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 84,018 — 84,018
Provisions 52,142 — 52,142
Derivative financial instruments 27,586 — 27,586
Lease obligations — 74,618 74,618
Facility termination fee 5,122 — 5,122

168,868 74,618 243,486

Current liabilities
Borrowings 81,753 — 81,753
Trade and other payables 256,410 — 256,410
Lease obligations — 6,245 6,245
Facility termination fee 2,500 — 2,500

340,663 6,245 346,908
Total liabilities 509,531 80,863 590,394
Total equity and liabilities 508,912 80,863 589,775

20Uniphar plc - Interim Report 2019 |

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
continued

The following tables summarise the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Condensed Consolidated Group Income
Statement for the six month period ended 30 June 2019, the Condensed Consolidated Group Balance Sheet as at
30 June 2019, and the Condensed Consolidated Group Cash Flow Statement for the six month period ended 30 June
2019:

Impact on the Condensed Consolidated Group Income Statement
for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited)

Without
adoption of

IFRS 16
€’000

IFRS 16
impact
€’000

As reported
€’000

Revenue 800,564 — 800,564
Cost of sales (718,120)  552 (717,568)

Gross profit 82,444 552 82,996
Selling and distribution costs (24,569)  — (24,569)
Administrative expenses (42,546)  (39)  (42,585)
Other operating income 101 — 101

Operating profit 15,430 513 15,943
Finance cost (3,093)  (1,233)  (4,326)

Profit before tax 12,337 (720)  11,617
Income tax expense (2,594)  — (2,594)

Profit for the financial period 9,743 (720)  9,023

Attributable to owners 9,697 — 8,977
Attributable to non-controlling interests 46 — 46

9,743 (720)  9,023
Profit attributable to:
— Continuing operations 9,743 (720)  9,023

Earnings per ordinary share (in cent):
— Basic and diluted – continuing operations 8.1 (0.6)  7.5
Basic and diluted earnings per share (in cent) 8.1 (0.6)  7.5

21Uniphar plc - Interim Report 2019 |

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
continued
Impact on the Condensed Consolidated Group Balance Sheet
as at 30 June 2019 (unaudited)

Without
adoption of

IFRS 16
€’000

IFRS 16
impact
€’000

As reported
€’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 206,221 — 206,221
Property, plant and equipment 22,482 77,493 99,975
Deferred tax asset 6,741 — 6,741
Other receivables 2,384 — 2,384
Employee benefit surplus 668 — 668
Financial assets – Investments in equity instruments 25 — 25
Financial assets – Long term receivables 5,500 — 5,500

244,021 77,493 321,514

Current assets
Properties held for sale 4,000 — 4,000
Inventory 91,016 — 91,016
Trade and other receivables 183,871 — 183,871
Cash and cash equivalents 5,938 — 5,938
Restricted cash 2,354 — 2,354

287,179 — 287,179
Total assets 531,200 77,493 608,693

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital presented as equity 9,870 — 9,870
Share premium 22,489 — 22,489
Other reserves (244)  — (244)
Retained earnings (22,628)  (720)  (23,348)

Attributable to owners 9,487 (720)  8,767
Attributable to non-controlling interests (134)  — (134)
Total equity 9,353 (720)  8,633

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 77,476 — 77,476
Provisions 50,599 — 50,599
Derivative financial instruments 27,586 — 27,586
Lease obligations — 72,248 72,248
Facility termination fee 2,663 — 2,663

158,324 72,248 230,572

Current liabilities
Borrowings 91,786 — 91,786
Trade and other payables 269,237 — 269,237
Lease obligations — 5,965 5,965
Facility termination fee 2,500 — 2,500

363,523 5,965 369,488
Total liabilities 521,847 78,213 600,060
Total equity and liabilities 531,200 77,493 608,693

22Uniphar plc - Interim Report 2019 |

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
continued

Impact on the Condensed Consolidated Group Cash Flow Statement
for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited)

Without
adoption of

IFRS 16
€’000

IFRS 16
impact
€’000

As reported
€’000

Operating activities
Cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities 2,035 4,970 7,005
Interest paid (2,161)  — (2,161)
Interest paid on lease liabilities — (1,233)  (1,233)
Corporation tax payments (1,528)  — (1,528)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities (1,654)  3,737 2,083

Investing activities
Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment (2,358)  — (2,358)
Receipts from disposal of property, plant and equipment 30 — 30
Payments to acquire intangible assets (322)  — (322)
Payment of deposit to acquire subsidiary undertakings (1,134)  — (1,134)
Payment of deferred and deferred contingent consideration (706)  — (706)
Receipt of deferred consideration receivable 95 — 95
Net cash (outflow) from investing activities (4,395)  — (4,395)

Financing activities
Issue of partly paid share capital 17 — 17
Proceeds from calling of unpaid element of partly paid share capital 440 — 440
Net increase in invoice discounting facilities 3,491 — 3,491
Principle element of lease payments — (3,737)  (3,737)
Payment of facility termination fee (2,500)  — (2,500)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities 1,448 (3,737)  (2,289)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents in the period (4,601)  — (4,601)
Opening balance cash and cash equivalents 10,539 — 10,539
Closing balance cash and cash equivalents 5,938 — 5,938

23Uniphar plc - Interim Report 2019 |

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
continued
2 Revenue

30 June
2019

€’000

30 June
2018

€’000

Revenue 800,564 669,163

Segmental information
Segmental information is presented in respect of the Group’s geographical regions and operating segments. The
operating segments are based on the Group’s management and internal reporting structures.

Geographical analysis
The Group operates in two principal geographical regions being the Republic of Ireland and the United Kingdom. The
Group also operates in other European countries which are not material for separate identification.